
Topcliffe & Asenby Village Hall 
Annual General Meeting – 13 May 2025 at 7.30pm. 

MINUTES 

Attendance: Emily Collard, Doug Allan, Richard Byas, Helen Fothergill, Karen Morley, Malcolm 

Morley, Jim Shaw, Sarah Halshaw, Christine Findlay, Linsey Payne, Dawn Ward 

Apologies: Steve Gallon. 

1.    Minutes of previous AGM – 8 May 2024 (matters arising)  

2.    Chairman’s Report: An account of 2024-25 – Appendix 1 

3.    Financial Report 

• Treasurer’s report for period April 2024 to March 2025 – Appendix 2 

o The Committee is asked to: 

▪ Approve the Accounts, subject to External Examination – approved  

▪ Receive the External Examiners Report and further Approve the Accounts at 

a future meeting – received  

▪ Note the financial position and future forecasts and risks of the Committees 

finances and be aware of these in future decision making, particularly in 

setting hire charges for 2025/26 and in the commitment of any further 

discretionary replacement/improvement schemes – noted  

▪ Approve the Outline Budget for 2025/26 – approved  

▪ Specifically approve and keep ringfenced the Contingency Reserve of 

£15000, reviewing annually at the AGM – approved  

▪ As cleaners honorarium recently increased, suggest review at AGM 2026 – 

noted. 

• Outline Budget for 2025 -2026 – Appendix 3 

• Copy of Annual Accounts – will be circulated for approval at next meeting, following auditors 

check. 

• Appointment of Independent Examiner of Accounts – John Graham. Going forward we will 

need to find someone else. 

• Review of cleaner’s honorarium to be reviewed again at 2025/2026 AGM 

• Review of Asset Register – completed 

• Review of Hire Charges for 2025-26 – 

o Use of the Hall for the Parish Council use was reviewed and remains to be free of 

charge.  

Hire charges 2025-2026 (applied 1 September 2025) 

Type of Activity           Per hour Comment 

 Main 
Hall 

2 x Ctte 
Rooms 

 

Regular activity user (clubs 
and classes) 

£13 £6.50 Session had included additional 30 
minutes set up and 30 minutes 
clear up time. 

Topcliffe/Asenby 
parishioner                                                        

£17.50 £8.75 Session had included additional 30 
minutes set up and 30 minutes 
clear up time. 



Non-resident/parishioner – 
one off hire 

£25 £12.50 Charges reduced from previous 
year as perceived as being too 
high and impacting on hires. 

Parish Council Meeting Free        Free Free policy approved for 2025-26 

Elections – day hire by 
council 
Full day hires for private 
events 

£270 -  

   Wi-Fi extra data usage is £8 for 
10GB 

 

4.    Election of Committee for 2025-26 and confirmation of Trustees and Committee members list 
for the Charity Commission – confirmed and list to be prepared and LP will send off. 
 
5.    Election of Officers for 2025-26 –  

Chair – Richard Byas 
Vice Chair – Malcom Morley 
Treasurer – Linsey Payne 
Deputy Treasurer – Christine Findlay 
Bookings Administrator – Helen Fothergill 
Assistant Bookings Administrator – Sarah Halshaw 
Minutes Secretary – Emily Collard 

 
6.    Annual Review of Constitutional & Operational Matters – all reviewed and available on the 

website. 

        •   Constitution and Charitable Purpose 
        •   Review of policies and key documents 
        •   Financial Controls 
        •   Organisational Risks 
 
7.    Hallmaster Bookings Report – Appendix 4 

8.    Date of next AGM – same date as Ordinary Committee meeting in May 2026. 

 

THE AGM WILL BE FOLLOWED BY AN ORDINARY MEETING OF THE VILLAGE HALL COMMITTEE 

 

  



Appendix 1 – Chairmans Report 

Topcliffe & Asenby Village Hall Annual General Meeting 13th May 2025 

Chairman’s Report  

The purpose of Topcliffe & Asenby Village Hall is to provide a venue for numerous activities that 

benefit the communities of Topcliffe and Asenby and help build connections within the 

communities. This is only possible because of the hard work of many individuals on this committee 

that give their time and talents to maintain the hall, raise money through events to help finance the 

hall and ensure that the legal requirements of running the hall are fulfilled.  

At the beginning of this financial year, we organised a recruitment campaign and were successful in 

attracting several new Trustees – Linsey Payne, Chrissie Findlay, Jim Shaw , Steve Gallon and 

Geraldine Clifton. Their contribution has been much appreciated. And towards the end of the year, 

we said goodbye to Tony Bruce, Linda Robinson, Geraldine Clifton and Anne-Marie Mulley. We will 

now work hard to persuade other members of our community to join the committee and help run 

this wonderful community asset. 

A major challenge to the financial security of the hall has just recently been resolved thanks to the 

efforts of our former treasurer Tony Bruce who after a lot of work managed to have all charges for 

water used during a major water leak, refunded.  I again express my gratitude to Tony for all the 

work he did on behalf of the committee.  

The Village Hall building and interior are generally in a good state of repair, though like all buildings 

of its age, keeping on top of maintenance is essential. We are grateful to Malcolm Morley who has 

carried out many small work projects and repairs thus getting jobs done promptly and also 

significantly reducing the costs. 

During the past year, the chairs have been replaced at no cost thanks to Doug Allan securing good 

quality replacement chairs from Barton Village Hall, for which we are grateful. The sound system in 

the hall has been upgraded by Jim Shaw and we are grateful for his advice and technical input re the 

upgrade. The hall floor has also had its three yearly maintenance treatment, and the front wall of 

the hall has been cleaned professionally. Just recently, one of the lintels over a window has been 

fixed and problems with the remaining three will be fixed in the near future.                                                                                                                                                  

We now host an aerial supplied by Netmore to aid the water company with remote reading of 

meters which gives the hall an additional £350 income annually. The hall’s finances are healthy, and 

we are fortunate to be able to retain a minimum reserve of £15,000. Income from the fees received 

for hirings of the hall generally cover the cost of routine expenditure, with money raised from 

special events being used to cover additional repair costs and improvements. These special events 

are mainly organised by members of the committee and in addition to raising funds they are also 

important social events in the annual village calendar.  

I would like to thank Doug Allan for organising the Alexandra Scott Concert which raised £622, the 

Horse Race Night which raised £3,560 and the Flying Oysters dance which raised £380. Doug also 

organised the Community Carol Singing around the Christmas tree which although not planned as a 

fund-raising event did in fact add £100 to the village hall account. Jim Shaw and Chrissy Findlay 

organised a very successful BBQ and Disco evening which raised £1076.  Karen Morley is at the heart 

of many events preparing and serving refreshments. These include organising a Sunday Brunch 

event (£304,) the Sunday Buffet to mark Village Halls Week (£332), the Christmas Fayre and Senior 

Citizens Christmas Lunch.   



And special thanks go to Sarah Barber, Jane Burnett and Judith Lowe, who though not on the 

committee, organised very successful fundraising events – a Ceilidh which raised £900 and the 

annual Produce Show which raised £356. 

However, as I said at the start of my report, the work of the hall is only possible because of the hard 

work of the many individuals on this committee who give their time and talents, with many hours 

being given unseen by other committee members or those who use the hall. 

So, I’d like to thank in no particular order:  

Malcolm, our vice-chair, for all the support he gives me in addition to all the maintenance jobs he 

does. 

Linsey our treasurer and Chrissy her assistant 

Helen our bookings administrator and Sarah her assistant 

Emily our minutes secretary 

All those who turn out to help set up the hall for special events and tidy up afterwards. 

And finally to Doug who doesn’t have or want an official title but who is so important in keeping the 

necessary paperwork up to date, keeping us legal and initiating reviews of our policy documents and 

keeping them up to date (together with the help of various committee members who have kindly 

added their expertise to the reviews) so that we know that we are doing the best that we can to 

conform to relevant legislation for the safety of those who use the hall. 

My report for the year is overwhelmingly positive, the building is in a good state of repair, finances 

are healthy, and the hall remains a popular venue for both local residents of our villages and a 

number of external users. 

Richard Byas 

Chair, Topcliffe & Asenby Village Hall 

 

  



Appendix 2 – Treasurer’s report for period April 2024 to March 2025 

Treasurers report for Year 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025 and outline Budget for 2025/2026. 

 

Accounts for 2024/2025 

The accounts/records have been maintained during the year and ‘The Accounts’ for the Charity have been 

completed and a copy is attached for your information and Committee approval subject to Independent 

Examination.  In previous years John Graham has kindly undertaken this task and he has agreed to do it once 

more, however, please can the Committee note that due to retirement this will be his final year so we will 

need to find an alternative going forward. 

In due course and once completed, the examined accounts will be brought back to the Committee for Final 

Approval, together with the Independent Examiners Report. 

I believe the accounts represent a true and fair reflection of Charity finances. 

Key points as follows: 

1. The Committee closed the year with a balance of £35,497.99, having started the year with 

£26,419.51, this therefore gives an overall surplus pf £9078.48. 

2. The water leak has been completely resolved and the Insurance company advised accordingly.  I have 

attached Tony Bruces final report as part of these accounts for explanatory purposes. 

3. During this year, cyclical maintenance works have been undertaken.  The 5 yrly electrical report, as 

well as PAT testing/electrical repairs, have cost a total of £2863.19. 

4. The Committee has worked over recent years to secure a position where operating revenues (hall 

lettings) cover the normal operational costs of the charity and hall operations (annual costs and 

annualised cyclical costs such as 3yr for maintenance/5yr electrical tests/upgrades etc).  This has 

avoided the necessity for heavy fundraising events to cover normal and unavoidable operating costs.  

The ‘Operating Account’ this year had a deficit of £31 which was made up of revenues/lettings of 

approx. £11680 and costs of approx. £11711 and mainly down to the necessary yet heavy spend on 

electrical work. 

5. The small deficit position along with an overall healthy balance held, continues to give the Committee 

flexibility on fees/rates for 2025/2026. 

6. At the start of the year the decision was made to increase the contingency reserve to £15000, which 

is where I would recommend it remains for a further year.  The water leak incident proved that one 

‘issue’ could make a huge impact on available funds thus they need protecting.     

7. Events held including Ceilidh, Alex Scott Concert, Boogie Night, Xmas Fayre, Xmas Carols, Sunday 

Brunch, Race Night, Open Day and the Flying Oysters events have raised and boosted charity funds by 

£7687. 

8. The end of the year balance is healthy and the operating account albeit at a small deficit, leaves the 

Charity in a good position.  Events and donations this year have generated significant funds and gives 

scope for future improvements and continues to show not only a strong commitment and support 

from the community, but the Committee members as well. 

9. It is my view that based on the above information that the Charity continues to be a ‘going concern’. 

10. Looking forward caution is needed in the use of the healthy balance, given: 

a. The need to maintain the £15000 contingency reserve. 

b. The risk of future income levels associated with any of our current regular users moving 

elsewhere. 

 



11. An outline budget has been prepared for 2025/26.  This is attached as Appendix 1. 

12. The Budget shows:  

a. An expected surplus of £1434 if fee rates are not changed. 

b. Assumed no spending on discretionary improvement schemes, no fund raising or 

donations.   

c. Assumed £570 spending on cyclical maintenance schemes (as yet unknown). 

d. An expected overall surplus of £1434. 

e. A year end balance of £36931.99 including £15000 Contingency Reserve. 

 

The Committee is asked to: 

a. Approve the Accounts, subject to External Examination. 

b. Receive the External Examiners Report and further Approve the Accounts at a future 

meeting. 

c. Note the financial position and future forecasts and risks of the Committees finances 

and be aware of these in future decision making, particularly in setting hire charges for 

2025/26 and in the commitment of any further discretionary replacement/improvement 

schemes. 

d. Approve the Outline Budget for 2025/26. 

e. Specifically Approve and keep ringfenced the Contingency Reserve of £15000, reviewing 

annually at the AGM. 

f. As cleaners honorarium recently increased, suggest review at AGM 2026. 

 

Linsey Payne 

Treasurer / Topcliffe & Asenby Village Hall 

12/05/2025 

  



Appendix 3 – Outline Budget for 2025 -2026 

ITEM 24/25 NOTES ADJUSMENTS 25/26 
          
          
PAYMENTS         
Electricity 1204   5% 1264 
Gas 528 Certificate £240 5% 554 
Water  1271 £70pm 5% 882 
HDL Waste 49     55 
Insurance 1429 Inc 47% prev yr Allow 20% inc 1714 
Cleaning 1661 recent increase review AGM 2026 1661 

Maint 3578 
5yr electrical done 2024 
£1524 5% 2095 

Maint Cyc 570     570 
Sundries 1421   Assume same 1421 
Events Out 0     0 
Improvements 0     0 
  11711     10216 

     

     

ITEM 24/25 NOTES ADJUSMENTS 25/26 
          
          
RECEIPTS         
Paypal 5174     5174 
None Paypal 6506     6506 

Committee 
Fundraiser 7687   Assume zero 0 
Donation 605   Assume zero 0 
Misc 819   Assume zero 0 
  20791     11680 
          

  



Appendix 4 – Booking Administrator’s Report 

April 2024 to March 2025 

Hall Usage 

Between 1st April 2024 and 31st May 2025, there were 518 event bookings, equating to an average 

of almost 1½ per day.   

• Regular Users account for the majority of bookings at 88.8%.   

• Only 2.3% of occasional bookings are from people or organisations from outside the village. 

• The main hall is used most frequently - 86% of bookings - with the upper committee room being 

used on just 8 occasions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Booking Type Number %

Non parishioner inc elections 12 2.3%

Parishioner 19 3.7%

VH and PC meetings (no fee) 16 3.1%

Committee events 11 2.1%

Regular User 460 88.8%

Total Bookings 518

Bookings

Art
8%

Scout group
17%

Bingo
1%

Boccia
8%

Boot Camp
20%

Carpet Bowls
9%

Knit & Natter
9%

Warm Hub
5%

Quiz
10%

Other
13%

How the hall is used



This chart shows a breakdown of hall usage showing all the Regular Users.  The “Other” category 

relates to private hire, Parish Council meetings and Village Hall Committee meetings and events.  

 

• Most bookings are made by Boot Camp at 20% 

of the total.  They use the hall twice weekly all 

year. 

• Biggest spend is by the Scout group at 

£1903.50.  They use the hall 3 times a week in 

term time with less usage in the summer months. 

• Private Hire accounts for 21.2% of income so is 

a valuable revenue stream. 

 

 

Fundraising/Social events held: 

Members of the committee and from the wider community put on 10 events during the year to raise 

funds for the hall or act as a social occasion.  These events were not charged a booking fee.   

Events were: Ceilidh – Concert (Alexandra Scott) – Produce Show – BBQ and Disco – Christmas Fayre 

– Christmas Carols – Brunch – Horse Racing – Open Day – Concert (Flying Oysters).   

 

Other users: 

Cycling club – Elections (2) – Vintage valuation – Parties (12) – Seminar – Yoga and Meditation (2) – 

Wedding – Funeral – meetings (4) – Home Education Class (5).  The Home Education classes have not 

been running for the last 5 months.  The organiser stated that this was due to cost as she was not a 

parishioner and the classes are held monthly, so do not qualify for regular status. 

 

Booking Fees 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Booking fees were increased for users from 1st September - excluding the Regular Users which 

remained the same.   

Total payments relating to events held in this period equal £11385.75.  Please note that this is not 

the same as monies received in this period.  This is because of the time difference between the 

Group

number of 

bookings Fees

Art 43 £1,128.00

Scout group 89 £1,903.50

Bingo 3 £72.00

Boccia 42 £1,032.00

Boot Camp 104 £1,248.00

Carpet Bowls 47 £1,128.00

Knit & Natter 49 £588.00

Warm Hub 25 £600.00

Quiz 51 £1,272.00

Other 65 £2,414.25

How the hall is used

Booking Type Main Hall Meeting Room Main Hall Meeting Room

Non Parishioner £30.00 £15.00 £32.00 £16.00

Parishioner £15.00 £7.50 £16.00 £8.00

Parish Council £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00

Day Hire inc elections £250.00 £270.00

Regular User £12.00 £6.00 £12.00 £6.00

FEES

From 1st Sept 20241st April to 31st August 2024



event and the invoice (one off events are invoiced when booked and regular users are invoiced 

monthly in arrears). 

Projected bookings for the current financial year 

There are bookings until at least December for many of the Regular User groups: Art Class, Boot 

Camp Fitness, Carpet Bowls, Boccia, Village Quiz and Soup & Sweet Lunch; bookings until the end of 

June for Knit & Natter; and to the end of the summer term for Cubs, Squirrels and Beevers. Scouts 

always have the summer term away from the hall.   

There is no reason to believe that any of the groups won’t continue with their sessions to the end of 

the year and beyond although both Boccia and Carpet Bowls do struggle to recruit new members.  

Bingo has run a few times following the Warm Hub sessions, but has been cancelled on a few 

occasions more recently due to lack of interest so may not continue. 

There are a few parties booked in over the next few months.  

Bad debts  

No issues. 


